Public Document Pack

( ’ City of
BRADFORD
M METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 16 February 2022
at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee — Councillors  Alternates:
LABOUR LABOUR
Ahmed Azam
Akhtar Duffy
Alipoor Engel
Amran Shabir Hussain
Dunbar Lal

Arshad Hussain Mohammed
Ibrar Hussain Mullaney
Kamran Hussain Shaheen
Nazir Thirkill
Notes:

e This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

e The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place.
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

e If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

From: To:

Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor

Agenda Contact:

Asad Shah

Committee Secretariat

City Hall

Bradford BD1 1HY

Phone: 01274 432280

E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk




A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set
out in the Code of Conduct. Disclosable pecuniary interests
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this
restriction applies to them. A failure to comply with these
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the
Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4)  Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

3. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by

contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is
the responsibility of the Committee.

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday
14 February 2022.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

PROTECTING VULNERABLE CHILDREN & ADULTS AT RISK OF
EXPLOITATION

The report of the Chief Executive (Document “L”) provides an update
on the contemporary strategic response to all forms of exploitation of
children and adults at risk of exploitation and how partners from The
Bradford Partnership — Working together to safeguard children and the
Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive continuous
improvement and to hold agencies to account for their work on this
subject. This report also outlines the challenges presented to the
partnership following the global pandemic — Covid 19.

Recommended -

(1) The Area Committee is invited to note the report .

(2) The Bradford West Area Committee commit to working
closely with partners to continue to raise awareness of
exploitation of both adult and children.

(3) Afurther report to be presented in 12 months.

(Darren Minton — 01274 434361)



6. PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS - BRADFORD 41 - 52
WEST

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) considers
petitions relating to Traffic matters at the following locations:

i. Great Horton Road, Bradford
ii. Redburn Road, Heaton

Recommended —

(1) That the request for parking restrictions on Great Horton
Road be retained on the list of schemes to be given
consideration by the Bradford West Area Committee when
the 2022-24 Safer Roads schemes programme is
determined.

(2) That the Police and wardens be requested to increase
passing patrols of Great Horton Road and that residents be
encouraged to contact the Police in respect of obstructive
and/or dangerous parking.

(3) That local residents be encouraged provide as much
information as possible about the sale of vehicles from the
highway to enable this to be further investigated by the
Council’s Highway Enforcement team.

(4) That no further action be taken on the request to introduce
traffic calming measures, traffic islands or safety cameras
on Redburn Road.

(5) That the Police be requested to continue their patrols to
tackle the anti-social behaviour in the area.

(Andrew Smith — 01274 434674)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Agenda Item 5/

( 3 City of
. BRADFORD
M METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Executive Office to the meeting of
the Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 16th
February 2022

Subject: PROTECTING VULNERABLE CHILDREN & ADULTS AT RISK OF
EXPLOITATION

Summary statement:

This report provides an update on the contemporary strategic response to all forms
of exploitation of children and adults at risk of exploitation and how partners from
The Bradford Partnership — Working together to safeguard children and the
Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board work to drive continuous improvement and to
hold agencies to account for their work on this subject. This report also outlines the
challenges presented to the partnership following the global pandemic — Covid 19

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

The exploitation of both adults and children is a crime committed by perpetrators from all
different backgrounds, age, gender, and ethnicity but are primarily committed by males.
Victims of exploitation also come from different backgrounds, ages, gender, and ethnicity.
Nevertheless, local experience and national research indicate recognised victims of
exploitation do not necessarily reflect gender, ethnicity and other characteristics.

Kersten England Portfolio:
Chief Executive
Children and Families, Health and Wellbeing

Report Contact: Darren Minton Manager Overview & Scrutiny Area:
of Bradford Safeguarding Business Unit

Phone: (01274) 434361 Children’s Services,

E-mail: darren.minton@bradford.gov.uk

Page 1



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

2.1

SUMMARY

This is the annual update report provides an update on the contemporary strategic
response to all forms of exploitation of children and adults at risk of exploitation and
how partners from The Bradford Partnership — Working together to safeguard
children (TBP) and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) work to drive
continuous improvement and to hold agencies to account for their work on this
subject. This report also outlines the challenges presented to the partnership
following the global pandemic — Covid 19 and the current update on progress made
to the Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Thematic Review recommendations which
were published on July 27, 2021

Partners are continuing to work together to protect vulnerable children and adults at
risk through increased collaborative work between the Bradford Safeguarding
Adults Board, The Bradford Partnership, and the Community Safety Partnership on
the issue of exploitation. This has been achieved through continued awareness and
understanding, which has enabled professionals to recognise and respond to at an
earlier stage

The All-Age Exploitation (AAE) sub-group has replaced the Risk and Vulnerability
Sub Group. The AAE sub-group has a greater focus on the district's strategic
response to those suffering from and experiencing exploitation, whether as an adult
or a child. Superintendent Richard Padwell, who has recently joined the district, is
the chair of this sub-group. There is a cross-section of representation from the
Community Safety Partnership, Domestic and Sexual Violence Board, Adult
Safeguarding Board, and TBP.

In February of this year, The Bradford Partnership, in conjunction with West
Yorkshire Police, held a virtual conference on Criminal Exploitation. The conference
had over 300 delegates attending.

The impact of the global pandemic Covid -19 changed the nature of vulnerability
and has seen different methodologies being used by perpetrators to facilitate their
continued offending behaviour. The Police and other law enforcement agencies
have adapted their tactics to counter the threat they pose.

Building upon the existing structured response to exploitation, the Council's
additional financial investment in services will develop an enhanced specialist multi-
agency exploitation hub.

The CSE Thematic review, which was published on July 27, 2021, had 30
recommendations. A specific multi-agency monitoring group with external support
has been established to ensure the developmental action plan recommendations
and actions are progressed and completed.

BACKGROUND
National research indicates a relatively small but significant number of young

people and adults in the UK are victims of one or more forms of exploitation. They
may be exploited sexually, financially, or exploited criminally through selling drugs,

Page 2



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

money laundering, weapons storage, or the “cuckooing™ of property (e.g., illicit
drugs, drugs cultivation), or perpetrators may exploit them through the use of their
labour and other forms of labour.

Exploitation negatively impacts young people's and adults at risk health, family
relationships and community environments, and the safety of online social media
platforms. These negative impacts can often challenge professionals. They can
manifest into episodes of missing, disengagement from education, distrust of
professionals, poor or deteriorating mental health, and fractured communities.

Nationally and locally safeguarding partners are addressing the issues of
exploitation and how to respond best to support their workforce in mounting a
response to this range of significantly complex issues and their cause(s)

The exploitation of children and adults in the United Kingdom is not a new
phenomenon. Still, globalisation, advances in the use of technology, and change in
socioeconomic contexts are shifting the form and function exploitation takes,
bringing new policy and practice challenges to keeping young people and adults at
risk safe.

Locally, the ability of partners and services to identify exploitation has improved, so
too has the understanding of its nature and challenges to designing and providing
an effective response.

Governance

The Bradford District has continued to develop opportunities to increase
collaboration between Bradford Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB), The Bradford
Partnership (TBP), and the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). Across each of
the three boards, the sub-groups structures manage core functions as well as
board-specific objectives. Some of these core functions create an obvious
opportunity for a more consistent and collaborative approach, consider cross-
cutting themes, and presents opportunities for shared learning.

Irrespective of the global pandemic Covid -19, identifying, understanding the harm
caused by exploitation and serious violence is of the utmost importance to the
Bradford Partnerships

The assessment of serious violence and exploitation, particularly against or
perpetrated by our young people, has been under constant assessment linked to
serious organised crime, domestic abuse, and sexual abuse

All Age Exploitation Sub Group (AAE)

Partnership work continues to develop around those at risk of exploitation s in
particularly through the tri board partnership All-Age Exploitation sub-group, which
has representation from colleagues from both children and adults social care,
Police, colleagues from the health economy, including public health and the
voluntary care sector. The All-Age Exploitation sub-group is chaired by a senior
police officer, Superintendent Richard Padwell. The AAE sub-group has a greater
focus on the district's strategic response to those suffering from and experiencing

Page 3



2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

exploitation and recognises that those who are exploited often sp
[...]
cepted that certain legal restrictions associated with the
pandemic may have contributed to the reduction, the partnership would like to
highlight effective and innovative partnership working has maintained that reduction
through the focus on the Philomena Protocol which has without a doubt delivered
improved practice notifications.

The impact has changed the nature of vulnerability in many ways for both adults,
children, and communities. Covid 19 has increased the numbers of those living in
relative poverty and dried up many grey market employment options. This, in turn,
has driven more people to turn to other ways to earn money.

Unlike many other local authority areas, Bradford District, has retained a strong
locality-based Youth Service. Bradford's large youth population means that
partnerships have prioritised young people, and during the pandemic, Youth
Workers' practice changed to become more detached and street-based in its
approach. The deployment method has enabled youth work practitioners to develop
strong links to the communities/neighbourhoods in which they operate.

The past twelve months have seen changes to the organised crime' business
model' with examples of exploited young people involved in County Lines activity
who have previously been placed on trains to travel to ‘cuckooed' addresses now
being transported by road vehicles, often by their perpetrator /associates

At this time, those particularly vulnerable may accept help from those who seek to
exploit them. We can assume that the greatest opportunity for abuse, particularly
during the last 12 months during the Covid 19 crisis, has been financial exploitation
for adults at risk.

Bradford District has an established multi-agency safeguarding hub (MASH)
dedicated to those adults at risk of abuse or neglect. Oversight and coordination are
undertaken by adult social care and police colleagues of Section 42 enquiries; this
includes those who may be exploited.

The Care Act 2014 (Section 42) requir
[...]
 in September the Safer Schools APP is an award-winning educational
approach to digital safeguarding. It currently provides local authority schools
through the sponsorship of the local authority insurer Zurich Municipal for staff,
parents, carers, and pupils to have

Page 11



2.59

2.60

2.61

2.62

2.63

2.64

2.65

2.66

2.67

Access to credible, contemporary relevant information
Age-appropriate resources

CPD courses for school staff, including Governors
Customised communications through push notifications
Advice, guidance & signposting to seek help

Artificial Intelligence Prompts

The Bradford Partnership is in the process of making the APP available to all
schools across the Bradford district via the Safer Bradford Website. The APP will
complement and enhance the suite of safeguarding tools available for staff.
Within a week of the launch, 30 schools had signed up to receive the APP

Enforcement / Pursue

POLIT

The Bradford Police Online Investigation Team (POLIT) is the district's specialist
response to subjects who view and/ or distribute indecent images of children or
groom, incite, and/or facilitate sexual activity with children through the internet.

The POLIT team is a relatively new arm of the response to exploitation but
reinforces the changing nature of the crime committed by perpetrators.

POLIT detectives have responsibility for reactive referrals from the community, the
National Crime Agency (NCA), and other law enforcement agencies worldwide.
Their works also contain referrals from worldwide social media groups, e.g.,
Facebook, regarding users sharing indecent images of children, alongside national
operations targeting known organised crime groups and paedophiles.

On average monthly, the team are receiving
o 15 referrals from West Yorkshire Abuse Images hub with search warrants to
execute.
e 2 Live Internet Vigilante Predator Groups cases
e 4 Referrals from the Regional & Organised Crime Unit

In addition to this, the team of 7 has 152 live in
[...]
ners to manage
confidential matters and data under GDPR regulations in accordance with individual
agency guidelines. There is no sensitive data included in this report that requires a
Privacy Impact Assessment

NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None

OPTIONS

None

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Area Committee is invited to note the report

The Bradford West Area Committee commit to working closely with partners to
continue to raise awareness of exploitation of both adult and children

A further report to be presented in 12 months

APPENDICES

Appendix A — Trusted relationships — Case Studies

Appendix B — Police Online Investigations Team Case Studies

Appendix C — — Overview data sample — July to September 21 — Children assessed as
being at risk of CE

Appendix D — Ward Based data

Page 19



12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Working Together to Safeguarding Children 2018 - Working Together 2018

The Care Act 2014 - Care Act 2014

West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan - West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan

Serious and Organised Crime Strategy 2018 - Serious and Organised Crime Strategy
2018

West Yorkshire Police Serious and Organised Crime Strategy - West Yorkshire Police -
Precision

Children’s Society Counting Lives Report: responding to children who are criminally
exploited - Children’s Society — Counting Lives Report.

Page 20


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/working-together-to-safeguard-children--2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted
https://www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk/our-business/the-police-crime-plan
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/serious-and-organised-crime-strategy-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/serious-and-organised-crime-strategy-2018
https://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/precision
https://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/precision
https://www.childrenssociety.org.uk/what-we-do/resources-and-publications/counting-lives-report#:~:text=Counting%20Lives%20Report%3A%20responding%20to%20children%20who%20are%20crimina
[...]
 risk flags. by risk level

Risk @Emerging @ Moderate @ Mot yet assessed @ Significant

Risk llags

b I
LART

Children flagged as at risk of exploitation, by age group

Ageband @10-12 813 -15 @15-13

Children flagged as at risk of exploitation. by gender

Gender @ Fzmazle BNzl

Jan 2021

/\ /_/\ 0
5 s \/ 5
5 5 s //\\\/"\—
° ° \/
0 o
Jan Fab Mar Apr May Jum Jul Aug Sep Ot MNow Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr W E Jun Jul Aug Sep et Mow Dec
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 20m 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 20m 2021 2021 2021 2021
Children flagged as at risk of exploitation, by ethnicity
10 Ethnicity
® Asian/British Asian - Pakistani
] @8 Gypsy / Roma
@ Gypsy/Roma
s & @ Information Mot Yet Obtained
s
= ® Mixed - Other
S oz
\ ® Mixed - White/Black Caribbean
@ 'White - British
z A
Feb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr 2021 May 2021 Jun 2021 Jul 2021 Aug 2021 Sep 2021 Ot 2021 MNow 2021 Dec 2021

Page 39




WARD COMPARISON

Child Exploitation by Ward

Constituency, Ward

West

Ward Average number

of exploitation

Population
of children at risk under 18

Rate per 10,000
population under 18

Rate of Child Exploitation per 10000 population under 18

S 30

ha 5
Thornton and Allerton | 12.09 4019 301 =
City | 17.94 6501 276 g
Manningham 1241 5537 224 =
Clayton and Fairweather Green 12.56 5618 224 a
Heaton 13.32 5495 205 i‘,
Toller 7.50 5334 141
Total 75.82 33504 22.6 o

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct  Mov
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021
Rate of Child Exploitation per 10000 population under 18 by Ward
60 Ward
8y
@ Clzyton and Fainweather Green
x 40 @ Heaton
.;_: e — @ Manningham
2 - __"_'_'_-_-_——-——-_ @ Thomton and Allerton
® @Toller
-'-—--._-_-—__..--__
Jan 2021 Feb 2021 Mar 2021 Apr 2021 May 2021 Jun 2021 Jul 2021 Aug 2021 Sep 2021 et 2021 Mow 2021 Dec 2021

Page 40




Agenda Item 6/

‘ ‘y City of
BRADFORD
M METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of
the Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 16
February 2022

M

Subject:

PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS — BRADFORD WEST

Summary statement:
This report considers petitions relating to Traffic matters at the following locations:
i. Great Horton Road, Bradford
ii. Redburn Road, Heaton
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
It is expected that there would be no disproportionate impact from the scheme
recommended for future consideration within this report. Where a scheme is prioritised for

funding it will be subject to Equality Impact Assessments if potential disproportionate
impact is identified through more detailed investigation and design.

Wards: City, Heaton

Jason Longhurst Portfolio:
Strategic Director - Place
Regeneration, Planning & Transport

Report Contact: Andrew Smith Overview & Scrutiny Area:
Principal Engineer
Phone: (01274) 434674 Regeneration and Environment

E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk

Page 41



11

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

7.1.1

7.2

7.2.1

7.3

SUMMARY
This report considers petitions relating to Traffic matters at the following locations:

i Great Horton Road, Bradford
ii. Redburn Road, Heaton

BACKGROUND

Background information is provided in the Appendices to this report as follows:
Appendix 1 - Petition Great Horton Road, Bradford (48 signatures)

Appendix 2 - Petition Redburn Road, Heaton, Bradford (105 signatures)
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The petition in respect of Redburn Road was presented to the meeting of the
Council on 25 January 2022 where it was resolved:

‘That the petition be referred to Bradford West Area Committee.’

FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations
within this report. Funding for the Great Horton Road area on-street parking
restrictions would be subject to future prioritisation by the Bradford West Area
Committee as and when the Safer Roads budget is next determined.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

There are no significant risks arising out of the implementation of the proposed
recommendations.

LEGAL APPRAISAL

There are no specific issues arising from this report. The course of action proposed
is in general accordance with the Council’s powers as Highway Authority.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS
None

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Page 42



7.3.1 There are no community safety implications arising from the report
recommendations.

7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

7.4.1 There are no implications on the Human Rights Act

7.5 TRADE UNION

7.5.1 There are no implications for the Trade Unions

7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS

7.6.1 Ward members have been consulted on the petitions.

7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS

7.7.1 There are no relevant priorities within the City or Heaton ward plans

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING
None

7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT
None

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 None

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Members may propose alternative actions from those recommended on which they
will receive appropriate officer advice.

Page 43



10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

11.

111

11.2

12.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the request for parking restrictions on Great Horton Road be retained on the
list of schemes to be given consideration by the Bradford West Area Committee
when the 2022-24 Safer Roads schemes programme is determined.

That the Police and wardens be requested to increase passing patrols of Great
Horton Road and that residents be encouraged to contact the Police in respect of
obstructive and/or dangerous parking.

That local residents be encouraged provide as much information as possible about
the sale of vehicles from the highway to enable this to be further investigated by the
Council’'s Highway Enforcement team.

That no further action be taken on the request to introduce traffic calming
measures, traffic islands or safety cameras on Redburn Road.

That the Police be requested to continue their patrols to tackle the anti-social
behaviour in the area

[...]
ay with most sales being carried out on the
internet. Enforcement therefore relies mainly on information about the traders and
the cars for sale being provided to the Council’'s enforcement team.

Incidences of obstructive and dangerous parking can be enforced by the Police and
parking on waiting restrictions or bus stop clearways by the Councils Wardens. It is
also possible that increased warden patrols can encourage more responsible
parking.

The gully cleaning team did have problems accessing some of the gullies in the area.
However, these were not solely because of the parked cars there were also issues
with the gully wagon and the traffic management. Letters were delivered to all
residents and on the day a multidisciplinary team of Council Wardens, Police and
gully cleaning staff were in attendance to try and identify vehicles and get them
moved where possible. This is not unique to Great Horton Road, similar problems
occur throughout the district, particularly where the housing stock is made up of
terraced houses and there is a heavy reliance on on-street parking.

Recommendations

1.

That the request for parking restrictions on Great Horton Road be retained on the list
of schemes to be given consideration by the Bradford West Area Committee when
the 2022-24 Safer Roads schemes programme is determined.

. That the Police and wardens be requested to increase passing patrols of Great

Horton Road and that residents be encouraged to contact the Police in respect of
obstructive and/or dangerous parking.

That local residents be encouraged provide as much information as possible about
the sale of vehicles from the highway to enable this to be further investigated by the
Council’s Highway Enforcement team.

Page 47



. . aeg a, UnIS AS eIy Buo uoser o S
. 301N ‘BuT'| {suoHIBLT g Bgmw, .n_w%_x EREE EEIEIE ELR} 8_“3 2
N SIn NOILILAd T M
NI NOLLYAGT 5 s i OHO40VHE 'TYOY NOLHOH 1v3H9 Tw_ﬁ_r_ﬁa s o
Z0zZ swbBl sseqelep puet

RAND PLACE

RAND STREET

1F3dis
VHONYX Iy

WI
[...]
data for the previous 5-year period has been studied and there have
been no recorded collisions resulting in injury.

Due to the limited funding available new highways safety schemes have to be
prioritised and it is recommended that priority is given to locations where there are
significant numbers of road injuries and the Council is confident that any work
proposed is likely to address the specific casualty patterns and improve road safety.
With the low average speed and the good road safety record Redburn Road could
not be classified a priority for funding.

The current average speed is what would be expected on a traffic calmed road. The
introduction of traffic calming measures would therefore not significantly reduce traffic
speeds.

The construction of traffic islands for the purpose of preventing parking would only
move the reported problems from one location on Redburn Road to another and
would not fully remove the reported anti-social behaviour. It has also been found that
traffic islands can be a hindrance to residents as they prevent convenient parking

Page 49



outside the property where they are located. Traffic islands are introduced for various
reasons for example to segregate Traffic flows, reduce collisions, assist pedestrians
to cross a road and improve road safety on main roads. They would not be
considered a practical measure for stopping parking. It is considered unlikely that the
people undertaking the anti-social behaviour would be deterred by a traffic island
without robust enforcement.

. Safety cameras can only be installed if the location meets the selection criteria set

out by the West Yorkshire Camera Partnership; Redburn Road does not meet the
required criteria.

Recommendations

1.

That no further action be taken on the request to introduce traffic calming measures,
traffic islands or safety cameras on Redburn Road.

That the Police be requested to continue their patrols to tackle the anti-social
behaviour in the area.

Page 50



2030

a' %

e
e I
shrn bl ¥
0HO4AVHE ‘NOLYIH AYOH NHNBAZY feovas e s asmsasmen, G Dw_c_u_.ﬂ_. _.,_.. b
Frdig - e I

nﬂ - mC n@ .
: 1l 9SEgEIE pUe
@ a NONOBE ! e&fu‘. -.-..
JAdoo udRIDY @ A ATRS-S00 eUBICH
“ < “ e

Page 51




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 PROTECTING VULNERABLE CHILDREN & ADULTS AT RISK OF EXPLOITATION
	6 PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS - BRADFORD WEST



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 16 February 2022 in 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 6.35 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR 

Ahmed 
Alipoor 
Amran 
Ibrar Hussain 
Kamran Hussain 
Mullaney 
Nazir 
Shaheen 

 
 
COUNCILLOR AMRAN IN THE CHAIR 
 
 
28.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made for matters under consideration. 
 
 

29.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 

30.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no referrals made to the Committee. 
 
 

31.   PROTECTING VULNERABLE CHILDREN & ADULTS AT RISK OF 
EXPLOITATION 
 
The report of the Chief Executive (Document “L”) provided an update on the 
contemporary strategic response to all forms of exploitation of children and adults 
at risk of exploitation and how partners from The Bradford Partnership (TBP) – 



 
2 

Working together to safeguard children and the Bradford Safeguarding Adults 
Board work to drive continuous improvement and to hold agencies to account for 
their work on this subject. This report also outlined the challenges presented to 
the partnership following the global pandemic – Covid 19. 
 
The Manager of Bradford Safeguarding was present at the meeting and at the 
invitation of the Chair, presented the report to the committee. He explained that 
partners were continuing to work together to protect vulnerable children and 
adults at risk through increased collaborative work between the Bradford 
Safeguarding Adults Board, The Bradford Partnership, and the Community Safety 
Partnership on the issue of exploitation. This had been achieved through 
continued awareness and understanding, which had enabled professionals to 
recognise and respond to at an earlier stage. 
  
The All-Age Exploitation (AAE) sub-group had replaced the Risk and Vulnerability 
Sub Group. The AAE sub-group had a greater focus on the district's strategic 
response to those suffering from and experiencing exploitation, whether as an 
adult or a child. Superintendent Richard Padwell, who had recently joined the 
district, was the chair of this sub-group. There was a cross-section of 
representation from the Community Safety Partnership, Domestic and Sexual 
Violence Board, Adult Safeguarding Board, and TBP. 
 
The impact of the global pandemic Covid -19 had changed the nature of 
vulnerability and had seen different methodologies being used by perpetrators to 
facilitate their continued offending behaviour. The Police and other law 
enforcement agencies had adapted their tactics to counter the threat they pose. 
 
Building upon the existing structured response to exploitation, the Council's 
additional financial investment in services would develop an enhanced specialist 
multi-agency exploitation hub. 
 
The Chair praised the work of the TBP’s strategic response to all forms of 
exploitation of children and adults at risk of exploitation. The committee echoed 
the sentiments of the Chair and therefore: 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the information presented in Document “L” be noted. 
 
(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee commit to working closely 

with partners to continue to raise awareness of exploitation of both 
adult and children. 

 
(3) That officers be thanked for attending the meeting to discuss the 

ongoing work, and that officers and partners working on the ground 
be highly praised for their increased collaborative working and 
commitment in continuing to protect the most vulnerable from 
exploitation. 

 
(4) That a further report to be presented in 12 months. 
 
ACTION: Board Manager, Safeguarding Children's Board 



 
3 

 
 

32.   PETITIONS RELATING TO TRAFFIC MATTERS - BRADFORD WEST 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “M”) considered petitions 
relating to Traffic matters at the following locations: 
 

i. Great Horton Road, Bradford 
ii. Redburn Road, Heaton 

 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the request for parking restrictions on Great Horton Road be 

retained on the list of schemes to be given consideration by the 
Bradford West Area Committee when the 2022-24 Safer Roads 
schemes programme is determined. 

 
(2) That the Police and wardens be requested to increase passing patrols 

of Great Horton Road and that residents be encouraged to contact 
the Police in respect of obstructive and/or dangerous parking. 

 
(3) That local residents be encouraged provide as much information as 

possible about the sale of vehicles from the highway to enable this to 
be further investigated by the Council’s Highway Enforcement team. 

 
(4) That officers work with ward members to consider solutions to the 

issues raised by the petitioners. 
 
(5) That no further action be taken on the request to introduce traffic 

calming measures, traffic islands or safety cameras on Redburn 
Road. 

 
(6) That the Police be requested to continue their patrols to tackle the 

anti-social behaviour in the area. 
 
(7) That the chair of the Bradford West Area Committee, highways 

officers and petitioners meet to discuss potential practical 
interventions to address the issues raised by the petitioners. 

 
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place 
 
 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee. 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


